

- 1 YAGWN2-1
- 2 By Representative Hollis
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 04-May-23
- 5
- 6 2023 Regular Session



1 2 3 4 HR COMMENDING MR. ADOLPHUS JOHNSON FOR PROFESSIONAL 5 ACHIEVEMENTS. 6 7 WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly 8 conveyed to Mr. Adolphus Johnson for his numerous 9 professional achievements; and 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson is currently employed with the City of Birmingham, Alabama, under Park and Recreation; he 11 is known for his work within neighborhoods and communities, 12 13 where he promotes youth engagement in matters of today, such 14 as education, childcare, politics, and employment; and 15 WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson's goal is to encourage 16 communities to promote the mentality that it takes a 17 village; he has worked with various agencies that promote concern for people, such as City of Birmingham Youth, NAACP, 18 19 Toys for Tots, and others; and WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson served in the United States Navy 20 21 on the USS Yorktown under the leadership of Captain Phillip 22 A. Durr; he earned his Staff Sergeant Second Class in Communications and one of the Navy's highest medals for 23 24 service; he was honorably discharged; during his time in the 25 Navy, he learned what an investment into someone's life 26 could produce, which is what inspired him to continue to invest in the lives of others today; and 27

28 WHEREAS, a selfless and dedicated man who is

## HR162 INTRODUCED



29 passionate about serving others, Mr. Johnson is an 30 inspiration to many in his community and beyond; now 31 therefore,

32 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 33 LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Mr. Adolphus Johnson is highly 34 commended for his numerous professional achievements, and 35 this resolution hereby serves as a tribute to him with 36 warmest appreciation, admiration, and regard.